

No. 14-20358

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HUMANA HEALTH PLAN, INC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PATRICK NGUYEN,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civ. No. 4:13-cv-1793

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Peter K. Stris
Dana Berkowitz
Victor O'Connell
STRIS & MAHER LLP
19210 S. Vermont Ave., Bldg. E
Gardena, CA 90248
Tel: (424) 212-7090
Fax: (424) 212-7001

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Standard of Review.....	2
Argument.....	2
I. Humana Health Is Not a Fiduciary of the API Plan	2
A. Humana Health Lacks Discretionary Authority in Carrying Out Subrogation And Reimbursement Activities.....	2
B. Mr. Nguyen’s Alternative Claim Against Humana Health for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Is Not a Judicial Admission	8
II. The API Plan Does Not Have a Right to Reimbursement from a Participant’s Underinsured Motorist Policy	9
A. The 2011 New Case Document Is the Governing Plan Document	9
B. The Plan Document Unambiguously Does Not Permit Recovery from a Participant’s Underinsured Motorist Policy	11
C. The Plan Document Controls over Inconsistent Terms in the Summary Plan Description.....	13
III. The API Plan Administrator’s Interpretation Controls.....	15
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Service	19
Certificate of Compliance	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	5
<i>Ashford v. U.S.</i> , 511 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Baxter v. C.A. Muer Corp.</i> , 941 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Continental Ins. Co. of New York v. Sherman</i> , 439 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. U.S.</i> , 314 U.S. 527 (1942).....	5
<i>Donovan v. Mercer</i> , 747 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	15
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	7
<i>Hansen v Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11, 14
<i>Hawaiian Bitumuls & Paving v. U.S.</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 1234 (Ct. Cl. 1992).....	5
<i>Koehler v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11, 14
<i>Kyle Rys. v. Pacific Admin. Serv. Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>McCall v. Burlington Northern/Santa Fe Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15

Nance Int’l, Inc. v. OceanMaster Eng’g PTE, Ltd.,
 No. 01-11-00664-CV, 2012 Tex. App. LEXIS 9239
 (Tex. App. Nov. 1, 2012).....16

Reich v. Lancaster,
 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995).....2, 3, 4

Rhorer v. Raytheon Engineers & Constructors, Inc.,
 181 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1999).....14

Schott Motorcycle Supply, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
 976 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1992)8

Sunbeam-Oster Co. Grp. Ben. Plan v. Whitehurst,
 102 F.3d 1368 (5th Cir. 1996).....14

Sunday Riley Modern Skin Care, L.L.C. v. Maesa,
 Civil Action No. H-12-1650, 2014 WL 722870
 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2014).....8

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....14

Wildbur v. ARCO Chemical Co.,
 974 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1992).....15

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1022(a) 11

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....14

RULES AND REGULATION

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-83, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(3)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)2
